
प्रधान ननदशेक लखेापरीक्षा (केन्द्रीय) का कायाालय, चने्न ै

शाखा कायाालय, कोच्ची, गोल्डन जनूिली रोड, कलरू, कोच्ची- 682017 
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR OF AUDIT (CENTRAL) 

BRANCH OFFICE- KOCHI, GOLDEN JUBILEE ROAD, KALOOR, KCOHI-682017 

PHONE No. 0484-2400203 
 
 
 
 
 

कोटेशन आमनंित करत ेहुए सचूना/NOTICE INVITING QUOTATIONS 

(नननिदा/TENDERING) 

 

           नीचे ददए गए कायों के ननष् पादन ततेर करनोयक को नरने के नलए प्रधान ननदशेक लेखापरीक्षा (कें रीय )का 

कायाालय, चेन्द् न,ै शाखा  :कोच् ची -  682017 द्वारा प्रानधक त ंजंनसयक से सील-िंद कोटेशन, आमंनित दकए जाते तैं ।  सील 

िंद  कोटेशन के ऊपर  साफ अक्षरक में ‘मल्टी टास्कंग ्टाफ  (एमटीएस )नोयक दन के नलए  यस ेसिंनंधत कायों के ननष् पा

को  काम पर रखन ेतेतेर कोटेशन’ नलखा जाए ।      

Sealed Quotations, superscribed as "Quotation for engaging persons for Multi-

Tasking Staff (MTS) related duties", from authorized agencies are invited by office of the 

Principal Director of Audit (Central), Chennai, Br: Kochi -682017 against vacancies for the 

work mentioned below.  

 

       (a) काया का नाम :- आउटसोर्सिंग के माध् यम से प्रधान ननदशेक  लेखापरीक्षा )कें रीय( का कायाालय, चेन्द् न,ै 

शाखा कोच् ची-682017 में मल्टी टास्कंग ्टाफ )एमटीएस( से सिंंनधत कायों के ननष् पादन के नलए  यनोयक को 

काम पर लगाना  
Name of work: - Engagement of persons to perform the duties of Multi Tasking Staff 

(MTS), through outsourcing, at Office of the Principal Director of Audit (Central), 

Chennai, Branch Kochi-682017; 

 

       (b) काया की प्रक नत: इस कोटेशन के पकरनशष्ट में ददए गए सनी कायों का ननष् पादन  

      Nature of Work: Performing all duties mentioned in Appendix to this quotation; 

 

(c) अपेनक्षत व्यनोयक की सं. :- अनधकतम )7( व्यनो 
   No. of Persons required: - Maximum seven (7) persons; 

 

(d) काया ददिस: इस कायाालय के काया ददिसक के अनरसार 

     Working Days: As per the working days of this office 

 

(e) ठेके की अिनध : 1जून 2023 या काम पर रखन ेकी नतनि, जो नी िाद म ेतो,  से 31 माचा 2024 या 

ननयनमत पदधारी के जॉइन करने की नतनि , जो नी पतले तो,  तक  

     Period of contract: From 01 June 2023 or from the date of engagement  

     whichever is later to 3l March 2024 or till the regular incumbent joins, whichever  

     is earlier 
 

उप ननदेशक )सीएस/जीएसटी(II, प्रधान ननदेशक लखेापरीक्षा )कें रीय का कायाालय,चने्न,ैशाखा 

कोच्ची,गोल्डन जनूिली रोड,कलरू,कोच्ची – 682017 के नाम कोटेशन 18 मई 2023,  10.00 िजे तक या उससे 

पतले  इस कायाालय में  पहुचं जाने चानतए ।  कोटेशन 19 मई 2023 को 10.00 िजे खोल ेजाएंगें ।   

The Quotations, addressed to the Dy. Director (CS/GST) II, Office of the Principal 

Director of Audit (Central), Chennai, Branch Kochi, Golden Jubilee Road, Kaloor,     

Kochi – 682017, should reach this office on or before 18th  May 2023 by 10:00 AM. The 

quotation will be opened at 10.00 AM: on 19th  May 2023.  
 



A. शता एि ंउपिधं /Terms and conditions: 

 

(1) िोली लगाने िाले एजेंनसयक के पास इस कायाालय की अपके्षाओं की पूर्ता के नलए  पयााप् त ्रमम  िल, यानन एक ती  

समय  कम से कम 7  यनोयक की आपूर्ता करने की क्षमता तोनी चानतए ।     

The bidding Agencies should possess ample manpower resources to fulfil the requirement 

of this office i.e. it should be able to supply at least 7 persons at a time; 

 

(2) एजेंसी कोच् ची में तैनाती के नलए उनचत  यनोयक को उपलब् ध कराने एिं इनकी ननगरानी करने के नलए सक्षम तो ।   

The Agency should be able to monitor & provide suitable persons for deployment at Kochi; 

 

(3) यत कायाालय आरंन में अनधकतम आिश् यकता से कम सं् या में  यनोयक को काम पर लगा सकता त ै।  ंसी न्िनत 

में, अनतकरक् त  यनोयक की आिश् यकता की सचूना,  अनधकतम 7  यनोयक तक, एजेंसी को दी जाएगी तिा एजेंसी ंसी 

आिश् यकताओं की पूर्ता करने के नलए िाध् य तोगी  ।  

This office may initially engage any number less than the maximum required. In such case 

the requirement for additional persons, upto a maximum of 7 persons, shall be intimated to 

the Agency for engagement and the Agency shall be bound to provide such requirements; 

 

(4) एजेंसी कोटेशन के साि कम से कम 14  यनोयक के ब् योरे दें तिा यत कायाालय इस सचूी से आिश् यक सं् या में 

 यनोयक का चयन करने का तक रखता त ै। सचूी में सनममनलत  यनो ए्ााकरलम के ् िानीय  यनो तक ।   

The Agency should provide details of at least 14 persons along with the quotation and this 

office reserves the right to select the required number of persons from the list. The persons in 

the list should be local persons from Ernakulam; 

 

(5) कायारत तोने िाले  यनो ने दकसी मान्द् यता प्राप् त िोडा/् कूल से मैकिकूलेशन या समकक्ष उत् ती्ा की तो ।   

The persons to be engaged should possess Matriculation or equivalent pass from a recognized 

School/ Board; 

 

(6) एजेंसी सरनननित करे दक 18 साल से कम एिं 40 साल से अनधक आयर  का कोई  यनो इस कायाालय में कायारत न 

दकया जाए  तिा यत नी दक कायारत  यनो ् ि् ि तैं तिा इस काया से संिंनधत ड्यूकटयक को नननाने का सामर्थ या रखते  तैं  ।   

 The agency should ensure that no person below the age of 18 years and above 40 years is 

engaged at this office, and moreover the person(s) engaged are of sound health, fit for the 

duties related to this engagement; 

 

(7) काम पर लगाए गए  यनोयक का साधार् काया-समय िती तोगा नजसका पालन इस कायाालय द्वारा दकया जाता त ै। 

तदानप, इस कायाालय की अपेक्षानरसार, निशेष अिसरक पर, छरट्टी के दौरान या कायाालय के साधार् काया समय से अनधक 

समय के नलए नी काया करना पड सकता त ै। 

 The normal working hours for the persons engaged shall be the working hours followed by 

this Office. However, work may have to be undertaken on special occasions, as per the 

requirement of this office, during holidays or for extra working hours beyond the normal 

working hours also; 

 

(8) सनी काया ददिसक पर ननधााकरत सं् या में  यनोयक को उपलब्ध कराना एजेंसी का उत् तरदानयत् ि तोगा । काम पर 

लगाए गए  यनो )यक( की अनरपन्िनत में एजेंसी इस कायाालय को सूनचत करते हुए िैकनल्पक  यि् िा करें ।  

It shall be the responsibility of the agency to provide the specified number of person(s) on 

all duty days. The agency shall make substitute arrangements in the absence of person(s) 

engaged, under intimation to this office authorities; 

 

(9) काम पर लगाए गए  यनो कायाालय में सरित 8.30 िजे करपोटा करें तादक कायाालय में 9.00 िजे पदधाकरयक के आन ेस े

पतले सिंद्व/संिनंधत काया परेू दकए जा सकें  ।  

The person(s) engaged shall report to the office at 08:30 AM in order to complete the 

associated/ related work before the arrival of officials at 09:00 AM; 

 



(10) काम पर लगाए गए  यनो)यक( को संिंनधत अनधकारी की पूिाानरमती/सतमनत के निना कायाालय छोडने की अनरमनत 

नतीं दी जाएगी ।   

The person(s) engaged shall not be permitted to leave the office without the prior permission/ 

consent of the concerned officer; 

 

(11) इस प्रकार काम पर लगाए गए  यनोयक के ् िा् र्थ य, कल् या् इत् यादद की नजम मदेारी आपूर्ता करने िाली एजेंसी की 

तोगी ।  

The supplying agency shall be responsible for the issues concerning welfare, medical etc. of 

the person(s) so engaged; 

 

(12) काम पर लगाए गए  यनोयक के सिंंध में सनी जोनखमक की नमममेदारी आपूर्ता करने िाली एजेंसी की तोगी । उनके 

पास या तो ् ियं ली गई अििा फमा  द्वारा उपलब् ध कराई गई पयाा्त  रानश का  िीमा किरेज तोना चानतए ।     

The supplying Agency shall be responsible for all risks involving the engaged persons. They 

should have adequate insurance coverage either by the person himself or through the firm. 

 

(13) एजेंसी सक्षम प्रानधकाकरयक द्वारा ननयत, एिं समय समय पर संशोनधत न्द् यूनतम मजदरूी अदा करने के नलए िाध् य 

तोगी । कोच् ची, जो दक ्रमे् ी ‘ख’ में आने िाला शतर त,ै में 01 अप्रैल 2023 से लागू दर दर  प्रतितदन रु 840.91 ह ै(675 

दतैनक मज़दरूी +12 % के दर पर कममचारी भतिष् य तनत   81.00,  0.5%  के दर पर 3.37  ईडीएलआई, +  0.5 %  के दर पर 

प्रशा प्रभार 3.37 + 8.33 %  के दर पर बोनस 56.23) जैसा तक  केरल सरकार, आदशे सं 29/2021 तदनांक 11 फरिरी 2021 

में अत सतूचि ह ै।   

 The Agency shall be liable for paying minimum wages, set by competent authorities and as 

revised from time to time, to the engaged persons. Accordingly, the rates applicable with 

effect from 01 April 2023, are Rs. 840.91 (675 Daily Wage + 81.00 EPF @ 12% +3.37 EDLI 

@ 0.5% + 3.37 EPF Admin @ 0.5% + 21.94 ESI @ 3.25% + 56.23 Bonus @ 8.33%) , as 

notified vide Government of Kerala Order No. 29/2021 (Fin) dated 11 February 2021; 

 

(14) कमाचारी राज् य िीमा, कमाचारी ननिष् य नननध इत् यादद कल् या् गनतनिनधयक से संिंनधत सनी दयेताएं एजेंसी नरे 

और तर मात इस कायाालय को इसकी रसीद प्र् तरत करे ।   

 The Agency shall remit all dues relating to welfare measures such as ESI, EPF etc. and 

furnish the receipt to this office every month; 

 

(15) कायाालय, कोई नी कार् ददखाए निना दकसी नी  यनो )यक( को काम पर लगाने/ ननष् कानसत का तक रखता त ै। 

The office reserves all rights to engage/disengage any particular person(s), without citing 

reasons thereof; 

 

(16) काम पर लगाए गए सनी  यनो कायाालय के अनरशासन का पालन करें तिा अपनी िेश-नूषा कायाालय की नशष् टता 

के अनररूप िनाए रखें ।   

 All the engaged persons should adhere to the office discipline and should maintain their 

dressing / appearance according to the office decorum. 

 

B. दर कोट करन ेकी शतें / Rate quoting conditions: 

 

(1) िोलीदाता प्रनत  यनो प्रनत ददन एिं प्रनतमात के आधार पर दर कोट करे तिा तदनतंर एक मतीने के नलए 7 
 यनोयक को काम पर लगाने के नलए, जीएसटी घटक प िक ददखाते हुए सकल कर ल नी कोट करे ।   

 Bidder should quote the rate per person per day and per month basis and subsequently grand 

total for engaging 7 persons for a month showing GST element/Service Charge of the agency 

separately; 

 

(2) अद्यतन सरकारी आदशेक के अनररूप प्रत् येक  यनो के नलए न्द् यूनतम मजदरूी, क.रा.िी, क.न.नन का अंशदान और 

अनतकरक् त प्रनार, यदद तो तो, का न्प्लट-अप  प िक रूप से ददखाया जाना चानतए  । दकसी नी न्िनत में इससे आग े

दकसी  रानश का नरगतान नतीं दकया जाएगा ।   



 The split up of rate into the minimum wages to each person, contribution to EPF, ESI as per 

the latest Govt. Orders and additional charges, if any, should be shown separately. No further 

amount shall be payable on any account. 

 

C. शतें जो िोलीदाता द्वारा परूी की जानी तैं / Conditions to be fulfilled by the bidder: 

 

(1) ्रमनमक प्रदान करने िाली एजेंसी प्रानधक त एजेंसी तो तिा इस निजनसे में कम से कम तीन साल का अनरनि रखती 
तो ।  कोटेशन के साि अनरनि के ब् योरे नी ददए जाएं ।   

 The agency providing the manpower should be an Authorized Agency and should also have 

a minimum of three years experience in the business. Details regarding experience should be 

furnished along with the quotation; 

 

(2) फमा/कंपनी पजंीकर्,पनै, जीएसटीएन, क.रा.िी तिा क.न.नन पजंीकर् संिंनधत सनी ब् यारक की ्िप्रमान्त 

प्रनतनलनपयां प्र् तरत करे ।   

 The firm/ company should produce the self-attested photocopies of documents related to 

Registration, PAN, GSTN, ESI & EPF registration details etc.; 

 

(3) आपूर्ताकताा एजेंसी लागू माल एि ंसेिा कर ननयमक तिा क.रा.िी/क.न.नन ननयमक में दी गईं सनी शतें पूरी करन े

िाली  तो ।   

 The supplying agency should fulfil the conditions placed as per the Goods & Service Tax 

Rules and ESI/ EPF rules, as applicable; 

 

(4) संिंनधत काया के नलए न्द् यूनतम मजदरूी पर सरकारी आदशेक का पालन एजेंसी द्वारा दकया जाना चानतए ।   यनो(यक( 

से संिंनधत सनी जोनखमक के नलए आपूर्ताकताा एजेंसी नजम मेदार तोगी । 

 The agency should be abiding to the Govt. orders on minimum wages for the related work. 

The supplying firm shall be responsible for all risks involving the person(s) 

(5) सफल िोलीदाता इस कायाालय के संिद्व कायों के नलए अपनी लागत पर समरनचत मूल् य के ् टेम प पपेर में इस कायाालय 

के साि एक करार ननष् पाददत करे।  

 The successful bidder shall execute an agreement with regard to the work associated with 

this office in stamp paper of appropriate value, at their cost; 

  

(6) सरकारी निनागक/सािाजननक ननकायक में इस प्रकार के काया को ननष् पाददत करने का अनरनि रखने िाले फामों को 

िरीयता दी जाएगी । यदद इस प्रकार का अनरनि तो, तो यत कोटेशन के साि संलग् न की जाए ।  

 Firms with similar working experience in Govt. Departments/ PSUs will be given 

preference. Details of such experience, if any, should be enclosed with the quotation; 

 

(7)  यनोयक को संपू्ा रूप से केिल ठेका आधार पर ती काम पर लगाया जाएगा और ननिष् य में अ् िायी रूप से या 

् िायी रूप से इसी पद या दकसी अन्द् य पद पर इस कायाालय में ननयरनो के नलए इनका कोई दािा नतीं तोगा ।   

 The engagement of person(s) will be purely on contract basis and they will have no claim 

whatsoever on any future appointments to the same post or any other posts at any time either 

temporarily or permanently in this office; 

 

(8) इस नननिदा के नलए आिेदन दनेे िाले फमा/कंपनी नपछले नित् त िषा के नलए क.रा.िी/क.न.नन, सेिा कर, आयकर तिा 

लागू अन्द् य करक के नरगतान के सिंंध मे संिंनधत प्रानधकाकरयक से प्रा्त  प्रमा्पि प्र् तरत करे ।   

 The firm/ company applying for this tender would produce certificate for the previous 

financial year from the concerned authorities about the payment of EPF/ESI, service tax, 

income tax and any other tax applicable; 

 

D. ननष् पादन जमानत/ Performance Security: 

 

सफल िोलीदाता द्वारा ननष् पादन जमानत के रूप में िोली की रानश के समान रानश के   % की  या इस 

कायाालय द्वारा िांनछत रानश का राष् िीक त िैंक से प्राप् त नडमांड ्ा्ट या िैंक गारंटी   ‘िेतन ि लेखा अनधकारी, 



मतालेखाकार)ले ि तक( का कायाालय, केरल, नतरुिनतंपररम’ के नाम प्र् तरत की जानी  तोगी ।  ननष् पादन जमानत के रूप 

में प्र् तरत नडमांड ्ा्ट / िैंक गारंटी सनी ठेकेगत िाध् यताएं परूी करने के आगे 60 ददनक तक िैध तो ।   

 Successful bidder shall have to submit a Demand Draft in favour of "Pay and Accounts 

Officer, Office of the Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuam or a Bank 

Guarantee from a Nationalized Bank, for an amount equivalent to 5 % of the bid amount or as 

desired by this office, as Performance Security. The Demand Draft / Bank Guarantee 

submitted as Performance Security should be valid for a period of 60 days beyond the date of 

completion of all contractual obligations. 

 

E. नरगतान के ब् योरे/ Payment Details: 

 

(1) निलक की प्र् तरनत पर, इस कायाालय द्वारा नरगतान केिल मानसक आधार पर यानन प्रनत मात के अंत पर दकया जाएगा।      

 Payments, on production of bills, shall be made by this office on monthly basis only i.e. after 

end of each month; 

 

(2) इस कायाालय द्वारा दकसी अनिम का नरगतान नतीं दकया जाएगा ।  

 No advance will be paid by this office; 

 

(3) समय समय पर कें रीय सरकार द्वारा माल ि सेिा कर ननयमक में पकरितान को छोड़कर दकसी अन्द् य अि् िा में ठेके की 

अिनध के दौरान  दकसी  लागत-ि नद्व की अनरमनत नतीं दी जाएगी। 

 No cost escalation is permitted during the contract period, except for changes in Goods and 

Service Tax rules by Central Government from time to time. 

 

(यत उप ननदेशक )सीएस/जीएसटी( IIके अनरमोदन से जारी दकया जा रता तै/This issues with the approval of 

DD(CS/GST) II) 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                Sd/- 

ि. लखेापरीक्षा अनधकारी/का.्िा 

    Sr. Audit Officer/OE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Appendix 

 

DUTIES OF MULTI TASKING STAFF 

 

(1) General Cleaning and upkeep of the Section/ Units 

 

(2) Dusting of Furniture, equipment, machines etc. 

 

(3) Watch & Ward duties. Opening and closing of office rooms etc. 

 

(4|) Up keeping of parks, lawns, potted plants etc. 

 

(5) Carrying of files and other papers within the building/office 

 

(6) Delivery of Dak (outside the building to various offices) 

 

(7) Physical maintenance and up keeping of records of the Sections 

 

(8) Photocopying, sending of FAX etc. 

 

(9) Stitching and binding of records/ files/ registers of the Sections / Units 

 

(10) Maintenance of Office Equipments/ fixtures and fittings and provide necessary 

assistance for running of such Equipments 

 

(11) Store receipt, shifting of items including furniture etc. 

 

(12) Lamination/ Spiral binding works etc. 

 

(13) Other non-clerical work in the section 

 

(14) Assisting in routine office work like diarising, dispatch, including works on computer 

 

(15) Any other work assigned by the Superior Authority.  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


